COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

## BOOK 117 PAGE 357

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Appointment of a	)	
Member to the Tillamook County	)	ORDER
Planning Commission	)	#17- <u>070</u>

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on August 23, 2017 at the request of Bryan Pohl, Director of the Tillamook County Community Development Department.

The Board of Commissioners being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person finds as follows:

- 1. On May 17, 2017 Sierra Lauder, representing south Tillamook County, resigned from the Tillamook County Planning Commission.
- 2. It is necessary to maintain a geographical and occupational balance on the Planning Commission, as required by ORS 215.030.
- 3. Mark Roberts lives in the unincorporated community of Neahkahnie in north Tillamook County and is a retired economist and financial analyst.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

4. Mark Roberts be and is hereby appointed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission for a four-year term beginning September 1, 2017 and expiring September 1, 2021.

<u>|||</u>

///

///

AUG 2 4 2017 4: 24 TASSI O'NEIL

FILED

Dated this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2017.

## THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Bill Bart Bill Baertlein, Chair

Tim Josi, Vice-Chair

David Yamamoto, Comprissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk

By: Special Deputy

Aye Nay Abstain/Absent



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

